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GRID CONNECTED SOLAR ROOFTOP PROGRAMME IN ANDHRA
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2372. SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Central Financial Assistance (CFA) provided to Andhra Pradesh under residential sector during the last 3 years;

(b) the details of incentives provided to DISCOMs in Andhra Pradesh during the last 3 years;

(c) whether there are State specific targets under the scheme; and

(d) if so, the details of achievements of the States?


                                         ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) The Ministry has released Rs. 6.87 Crore as Central Financial Assistance (CFA) to Andhra Pradesh towards installation of rooftop solar projects in residential sector in last 3 years including current year, i.e., during 2019-20,2020-21,2021-22 and 2022-23 upto 15.03.2023) of which Rs. 4.73

Crore has been released towards settlement of projects under the erstwhile phase I of the programme and Rs. 2.14 Crore has been released under the ongoing phase II of the programme.


(b)The Ministry has provided incentives of Rs. 5.64 Crore to Andhra Pradesh Eastern Power Distribution Company Limited in last 3 years including current year, i.e., during 2019-20, 2020-21,

2021-22 and 2022-23 upto 15.03.2023 under ongoing phase II of the programme.


(c)&(d) The present ongoing phase II of the rooftop solar programme is demand driven; and based on the proposals from implementing agencies IAs/DISCOMs, the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy allocates the capacity to the IAs/DISCOMs for implementation of rooftop solar projects in residential sector. The Ministry has allocated 3.37 GW capacity to various implementing agencies of the States/UTs of which 1.78 GW has been installed in residential sector as on 28.02.2023. State-

wise/UT-wise details enclosed as Annexure- I.


*****


Annexure- I referred to part (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2372

By Shri Masthan Rao Beeda, to be answered on 21.03.2023 on “Grid connected solar rooftop programme in Andhra Pradesh”

S.N. State/UT
Total Net Allocation

(MW)

Capacity installed

(MW)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 1.0 0.0

2 Andhra Pradesh 8.0 3.2

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.0 0.0

4 Assam 3.8 0.2

5 Bihar 25.0 2.0

6 Chandigarh 21.4 18.1

7 Chhattisgarh 19.0 0.7

8 DNH and DD 0.0 0.0

9 Goa 20.0 0.1

10 Gujarat 1937.1 1451.2

11 Haryana 51.5 26.8

12 Himachal Pradesh 15.0 0.8

13 J&K 220.0 0.6

14 Jharkhand 28.4 1.0

15 Karnataka 33.0 5.1

16 Kerala 360.9 112.9

17 Ladakh 0.0 0.0

18 Lakshadweep 0.0 0.0

19 Madhya Pradesh 56.0 25.4

20 Maharashtra 133.5 16.4

21 Manipur 2.0 0.2

22 Meghalaya 10.0 0.0

23 Mizoram 1.5 0.2

24 Nagaland 3.8 0.0

25 NCT of Delhi 27.9 2.8

26 Odisha 20.0 0.0

27 Puducherry 5.0 0.0

28 Punjab 33.4 17.8

29 Rajasthan 100.0 36.3

30 Sikkim 2.0 0.0

31 Tamil Nadu 10.0 2.0

32 Telangana 71.4 25.8

33 Tripura 1.0 0.0

34 Uttarakhand 14.8 11.7

35 Uttar Pradesh 120.6 23.7

36 West Bengal 20.0 0.0

  Total 3376.9 1784.9

